

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

Cr. Rev. No. 961 of 2017

-----  
Moti Pandit @ Mohit Pandit ..... Petitioner  
Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. .... Opp. Parties.

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.N. PATHAK**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate  
For the Opp. Parties: Mr. Sunil Kumar Dubey, APP  
Mr. Shekhar Pd. Sinha, Advocate  
-----

**13/02.01.2025** Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner has already given Rs.10,000/- to opposite party No. 2 as maintenance.

However, the same has been opposed by learned counsel representing opposite party No. 2 and it has been argued that till date opposite party No. 2 has not received a single farthing.

Under such circumstances, list this case after three weeks to enable the learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No. 2 to seek instruction from opposite party No. 2 as to whether she has received the amount of maintenance or not and thereafter to file affidavit in that regard.

**(Dr. S. N. Pathak, J.)**

kunal