

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 961 of 2017

Moti Pandit @ Mohit Pandit

.....**Petitioner**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Munni Kumari

.....**Opp. Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Sunil Kumar Dubey, A.P.P

For the O.P No.2 : Mr. Shekhar Prasad Sinha, Advocate

Order No. 17/ Dated: 22.04.2025

Pursuant to order dated 02.04.2025, notice has been served upon O.P No. 2 through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station.

2. The O.P No. 2 Munni Kumari has appeared in person along with her counsel Mr. Shekhar Prasad Sinha.

3. Learned counsel for the O.P No.2 has submitted that the petitioner has performed second marriage with one Mohini Kumari and there is arrears of more than Rs. 10,80,000/- towards the maintenance amount and the petitioner has also filed divorce petition against the O.P No.2 and hence, the compromise is not possible in this case at present. It is further submitted that the O.P No. 2 has also got one minor child who is studying in Class-9.

4. Under the circumstances, this case will be heard on its own merit.

5. Put up this case on 5th May 2025.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)